CH \$40.00 431201

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM347976

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 06/28/2013 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------|----------|----------------|------------------------------------|
| Duet Health, LLC | | 07/13/2015 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Duet Health, Inc. | | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1020 Dennison Avenue, Suite 202 | | |
| City: | Columbus | | |
| State/Country: | OHIO | | |
| Postal Code: | 43201 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 4312017 | DUET HEALTH |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129847700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.372.2000

Email: cvicino@mwe.com, ewatson@mwe.com, jmikulina@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Carolyn M. Vicino

Address Line 1:McDermott Will & Emery LLPAddress Line 2:227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 4400Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-5096

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 93858-010 JMM/CMV | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Carolyn M. Vicino | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Carolyn M. Vicino/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/14/2015 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Duet Health LLC to Duet Health Inc TM assign#page1.tif source=Duet Health LLC to Duet Health Inc TM assign#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005576 FRAME: 0340

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>") is effective as of June 28, 2013, by and between Duet Health, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Duet"), and Duet Health, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), with a corporate address of 1020 Dennison Avenue, Suite 202; Columbus, Ohio 43201.

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is the owner of the DUET HEALTH Logo trademark registration (U.S. Reg. No. 4,312,017), together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (the "Mark");
- B. Pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 28, 2013, by and among the Assignor, the Assignee and certain other parties thereto (the "Purchase Agreement"), the Assignor agreed to transfer all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark to the Assignee; and
- C. This short form assignment is intended to memorialize the transfer of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark to the Assignee.

AGREEMENTS

For the good and valuable consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, covey and deliver to the Assignee, nunc pro tunc as of June 28, 2013, its successors and permitted assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest, in and to the Mark, and all of the goodwill of the business associated with the Mark, together with that portion of Assignor's business that is ongoing and existing to which the Mark pertains, and all registrations and pending applications for the Mark, any renewals of the registrations, in all countries throughout the world, for the Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of the Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Trademark Assignment had not been made.
- 2. This Trademark Assignment is in all respects subject to the provisions of the Purchase Agreement and is not intended in any way to supersede, limit, qualify or expand any provision of the Purchase Agreement.
- 3. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

* * *

TRADEMARK REEL: 005576 FRAME: 0341 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by their authorized representatives on July 3, 2015.

| SSIC | |
|------|--|
| | |
| | |

Duet Health, LLC

Name:

ASSIGNEE:

Duet Health, Inc.

By:<u> (</u> Name:

Its: CEO

DM_US-62302578-1.093858.0010

RECORDED: 07/14/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005576 FRAME: 0342